RECEIVED

1:10 pm, Aug 28, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

amember of:

Xlnogg\ﬂjmcmal Alllance

SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

August 9, 2007
DELTA Project: SJI§99951X
SAP: 135244

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: SECOND QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants,
Inc. (Delta) has prepared this Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with
currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between
Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks
specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were
performed, This report is intended only for the use of Delta’s Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be
liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as
contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty
as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Richard
Garlow (Delta) at (408) 826-1880 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707)
865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc,

Richard A. Garlow, P.G. 7472
Senior Project Manager

Attachment:  Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc! Denis Brown, Shell Gil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton
Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore

175 BernAL RoAD Suite 200 SaN Jose, CaLFornia 95119 USA
PHone 800.477.7411 / 800.477.7411 Fax 408.225.8506 wWwW.DELTAENV.COM
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

DELTA Project No.

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.:
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.:
Primary Agency / Regulatory ID:

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

SJ899951X

Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251

Richard Garlow / (408) 239-9833

ACHCSA / Jerry Wickham

Zone 7T Water Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (SECOND - 2007):

L. Quartel'fy groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (THIRD - 2007):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Sampling;
Frequency of Monitoring:

Is Separate Phase I"Iydfocarbon Present
On-site (Well #'s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date :
SPH Recovered This Quarter :

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective
Direction(s):

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:

Groundwater Gradient

Current Agency Correspondence:

Summary of Unusual Activity:

Site Assessment, Groundwater monitoring

Quarterly

Quarterly

[]Yes DX} No

NA

NA

No municipal water supply wells were identified within a one-
mile radius. A domestic drinking water well (25/1W-35L001) is
focated ~2,300 fi. southwest of the site.

None

None

23.80 feet to 28.72 feet below top of well casing

Southeasterly @ approximately 0.05 ft/ft, consistent with
previous data.

NA

Wells MW- 1, MW-7, and MW-11 were dry. Wells MW-2 and
MW-9 had insufficient water. TEPH increase in MW-5,
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ATTACHED:
¢ Figure 1 — Site Location Map
e Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, June 5, 2007
¢ Figure 3 — TPH-G, MTBE, and TBA Concentration Map, June 5, 2007

e Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, July 10, 2007
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MAP
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DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
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SHELL OIL PRODUCTS U.S.
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 3
HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN
GROUNDWATER MAP
6/5/2007

8999 SAN RAMON ROAD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, JULY 10, 2007




TECH SERVICES ne

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

Juty 10, 2007

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on June 5, 2007

Groundwater Monitoring Report 070605-SL-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any scparate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

“Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses,

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 961121108 (408} 573-0565 FAX (408) 573-7771 WG, 746684 www.blaglnelech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/ks

attachments; Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




'BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments arid intentionally
firnit the scope of our services fo those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blalne Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the information we collect. As a state licensed contractor {C-57 well drilling —-water - 746684 )
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professional. recommendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Shell cornply with Shell's safety
guidefines, 29 CFR 1810.120 and SB-188 Injury and lliness Prevention Program (lIPP). All
Field Technicians receive the full 40-hour 29CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior fo commencing any work on any Shell site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspetted prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard electronic water level indicators that are graduated in
increments of huindredths of a fool.

The water in each well is inépected for the presence of immiscibles. When free product is
suspected, its presence is canfirmed using an electronic interface probe (g.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well containing over two-hundredths of a foot (0.02") of product.

EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and
the diameter of the well.. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurisdictions.

i

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Products US Page 1




Well purging devices are se!ected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be
evacuated. In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (€.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well.

I
1

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior fo sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are electrlcal conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than once per case volume),

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites inciude the following:
Temperature is considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius. Eleclrical conductlwty is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH is considered to be stable when sticcessive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three ease volumes of water from the well. HDWEVB]' '
less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not immediately
recharge.

MEASURING RECHARGE '

Upon completion of well purgiﬁg, a depthéto water measurement is collected and notated to
ensure that the well has recharged to within 80% of its static, pre-purge level prior to sampling.
Wells that do not immediately show 80% recharge or dewatered wells will be allowed a

minimum of 2 hours to recharge prior fo uamphng The water level at time of sampling will be
noted,”

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater e\racuated from each groundwater monitoring well is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water haufing
trajlers, Effluent frorm the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses efc.), consisting of groundwater combined with defonized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped into efﬂuent tanks.

i
Non-hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being transported to a Shell approved disposal factity.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Procedures Shell O Products US Page 2




SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collecied using a stainless steel, Teflon or disposable bailers.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided
by the laboratory that will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the bailer
to ihe sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The type
of sample container, material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are
specific to the intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commanly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior fo
delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BILANKS

Trip Blanks, if requested, are taken to the site and kept inside the sample cooler for the duration
of the event. They are fumed over fo the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site,

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, if requested, may be collected at a site. The Field Technician uses their discretion-
in choosing the well at which the Duplicate is collected, typically one suspected of containing
measurable contaminants. The Duplicate sample is labeled "DUP" and the time of collection is
omitted from the CQC, thus rendering the sample blind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and
transport (direct or via our facllity) to the designated analytical laboratory. These ice chests
contain quantities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant material, The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until relinquished into the custody of the laboratory or
laboratory courier, '

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be affixed to all sample containers. In most cases these labels are generated by
our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field
personnel. The site is identified with the store number and site address, as Is the particular
groundwater well from which the sampie is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, 5-1 efc.). The time and
date of sample collection along with the initials of the person who collects the sample are
“handwritten onio the label,

Chain of Custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures Sheil Oil Products US Page 3




Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of kading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought fo the site in clean and serviceable condition and Is cleaned after use -
in each well and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before
leaving the site. '

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steamn cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer that is then operated with high quality delonized
water that is produced at our facifity and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
faciiitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation
(U.8. Patent 5,535,775) that is incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner js
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, water level
indicator, etc.) that carnot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and deionized water solution and rinsed with deionized water,

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

Dissolved Oxygen readings-are taken pre- and/or post-purge using YS! meters (B.g. YSI| Model
54, 58 or 95) or HACH field test kits.

The YSI meters are equipped with a stiring device that enables thern to collect accurate in-situ
readings. The probe/stirring devices are modified to aliow downhole reasurements to be taken

~from wells with diameters as small as two inches. The probe and reel is decontaminated
between wells as described above, The meter is calibrated between wells as per the
instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer is lowered into the water colurnn.,
The reading Is allowed to stabilize prior to coliection. ‘

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

Alf readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters {e.g. Coming ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

All field measurements are collected at time of sampling with 2 HACH test kit.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Products US Page 4




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE ; | Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T , E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE TAME| TBA | TOC . Water | Elevation
(ug/l) | (ugl) | (uglL) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/t) | {ug/l)  (ugi) | (ugl) | (MSL)  (ft) (MSL)
MW-1 | 05/09/2005 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.93 NA
MW-1 | 05/18/2005 | <5000 | 160 a <50 <60 <50 <100 | 1,400 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 57,000 | 420.08| 20.70 399.36
MW-1 | 08/15/2005 | <5,000 <30 <50 <50 <50 <100 360 <200 <200 <200 | 56,000 | 420.05 23.98 396.08
MW-1 | 11/08/2005 jwell dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 01/30/2006 | &85 438 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 15.6 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 115,600 | 420.06 26.39 393.67
MW-1 | 05/19/2006 | 2,840 279 ¢ | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500{ <0.500| 150 | <0.500| 0.940 | <0.500 [ 49,500 | 420.06 23.10 396.96
Mw-1 | 08/24/2006 | 812 85.6 ¢ | <0.500 «0.500 | <0.500{<0.500 [ 33.0 | <0.500 [ 0.890 | <0.500 | 30,700 | 420.06 23.94 396.12
MW-1 | 11/02/20068 { Well dry | =~ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 01/28/2007 1 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/05/2007 {Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MW-2 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2072 NA
MW-2 | 05/19/2005 | <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 i1 <20 <20 <20 4,200 | 418.88 21.26 397.62
MW-2 | 08/15/2005 | <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <40 <40 <40 7,500 [418.88| 25.33 393.55
MW-2 | 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 401 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] 1,310 | 418.88 25.87 393.01
MW-2 ; 05/19/2006 | 398 134 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 7.65 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,910 | 418.88 21.75 397.13
MW-2 3 08/24/2006 | <B0.0 | <46.9c [ <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.82 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,070 | 418.88 24.60 3584.28
MW-2 3 11/02/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 ] 01/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 06/05/2007 |Insufficient water NA NA -NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 26.54 392.34
MW-3 | 05/02/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.08 NA
MW-3 | 05/19/2005 | <50 120 a <0.50 | <G50 [ <050 | <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.5 417.24 12.08 398.16
MW-3 | 08/15/2005 | <50 73 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 41724 | 2220 395.04
MW-3 | 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 417.24 NA NA
MW-3 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 412 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 §417.24| 23.64 393.60
MW-3 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 183 c {<0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 1417.24 18.00 398.24
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE | : ' Depthto! GW
WellID: Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE A ETBE | TAME ' TBA | TOC Water : Elevation
| {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) . {ug/L) | {ug/L) | {ugil) | (ug/L} | (MSL) (ft.) | (MSL)

MW-3 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 214 c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500| 3.11 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 661 447.24 21.84 395.40

MW-3 § 11/02/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA |T NA NA NA NA NA 447.24 NA NA

MW-3 | 01/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 417.24 NA NA

MW-3 | 06/05/2007 | <50f 230 c <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 | 0.38¢g <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 417.24 23.80 393.44

Mw-4 | 05/08/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.77 NA
Mw-4 | 05/18/2005 97 59 a 0.66 | <0.50 1 <050 { <1.0 4.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 8.2 420.52 19.85 400.67
Mw-4 | 08/15/2005 67 <80 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <1.0 0.86 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 |420.52] 23.34 397.18
MW-4 | 11/08/2005 [Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.62 NA NA

MW-4 | 01/30/2006 [ <50.0 112 <0.500 [ <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.63 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <10.0 {42052 2413 396.39

MW-4 | 05/19/2008 | <50.0 | <46.9c¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.50C | 1.068 | <0.500 | <0.500 4 <0.500 | <10.0 |[420.52 19.79 400.73

MW-4 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 78.3 |420.52 22.50 398.02

MW-4 | 11/G2/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.52 NA NA

MW-4 | 01/29/2007 | <50 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 { <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 |420.52 25.82 394.70
MW-4 | 06/05/2007 | 62f 120 ¢ <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <10 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 | 420.52 24.32 396.20
MW-5 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 25.25 391.63
MW-5 ] 08/24/2006 | <50.0 108 ¢ | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.33 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500§ 21.0 |418.88 25.70 391.18
MW-5 | 11/02/2006 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.60 [ <050 | =<1.0 | <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 |416.88 28.00 388.88

MW-5 | 01/28/2007 | <50 66 ¢ <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 1 <0Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 |}415.88 27.80 389.08

MW.-5 | 06/05/2007 | <50f |2,200c.e{ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <10 | 0.56g <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 416.88 27.72 389.18

MW-6 | 02/28/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 42250 23.85 398.95

MW-6 | 03/03/2006 | <50.0 104 «0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.83 1§ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 [422.50 23.30 3982.20

MW-6 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 <46.9 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 5.76 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 20.31. 402.19

MW-6 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2.¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500{ 0.870 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 |422.50 23.69 398.81

MW-6 | 11/02/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA 42250 | 2851 393.99

MW-8 | 01/29/2007 | <50 <50¢ | <0.50 j <0.60 | <0.50 | <1.0 1.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 |422.50 27.08 395.42
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheil Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
‘ MTBE ‘ | ! Depthto| GW
WellID| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8260 | DIPE ETBE | TAME TBA | TOC | Water ' Elevation
i (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l)  {ug/L) | (ugi) | (ug/l) (ug/ll) |(MSL)| (ft) | (MSL)

{ mws [oeosi2007 | <s0f | 97c [<050] <10 [ <10 [ <10 | 11 [ <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 [42250] 2577 | 396.73

MW-7 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 25.84 388.51
MW-7 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 [ <47.2¢c | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500: 2.63 | <G.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 751 414.35 26.21 388.14
MW-7 | 11/02/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-7 | 01/28/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-7 | 06/05/2007 |Well dry NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA,
MW-8 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.54 23.02 391.52
MW-8 | 08/24/2006 110 745¢ |<0.500| <0.500| <0.500 j <0.500} 4.62 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 6,610 |414.54 23.17 391.37
MW-8 | 11/02/2006 92 96 ¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 { <1.0 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2,300 |414.54 27.62 386.85

MW-8 | 01/29/2007 <50 <50¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 ] <1.0 0.51 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 350 414.54 26.40 388.14

MW-8 | 06/05/2007 | <507 120 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 | 048g | <20 <2.0 <2.0 230 | 414.54) 2517 389.37

MW-9 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 27.75 384.94
MW-9 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | 69.9 ¢,d | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.50C | <G.50C | <0.500 [ 86.8 | 412.69 28.35 384.34
MW-9 | 11/02/2006 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 |412.69 28.43 384.26
MW-9 | 01/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 NA NA

MW-9 | 06/05/2007 |Insufficient water | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 28.72 383.97
MW-10 | 08/21/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 419.48 23.90 395.58
MW-10 | 08/24/2006 626 100 ¢ 1.04 {<0.500] 1.22 |<0500| 124 | <0.500} <0.500 [ <0.500 | 5,740 | 419.48 24.02 395.46
MW-10 § 11/02/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 419.48 28.50 390.98
MW-10 | 01/29/2007 91 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <0.50 [ <050 | <1.0 4.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,800 [419.48 27.30 382.18
MW-10 | 06/05/2007 | B82fF 150 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 540 | 419.48 26.09 393.39
MW-11 | 08/21/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA 1 NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA 409.68 NA NA

MW-11 | 08/24/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
; ] | | MTBE | Depthto| GW
Well 1D Date TPPH . TEPH = B T E X . 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
C{ug/Ly | (ugdl) co(ugll) §o(ug/D) | o(ugdly | (ug/L) o (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-11 | 11/02/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA 409.69 NA- NA
MW-11 | 01/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 06/05/2007 [ Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 82608.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methy! terfiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Methed 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
: MTBE ' Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T | E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE : TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) | {ug/L) | {ug/L) | {ug/L) ‘ {ugfl) | fug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ugdh) | (ugd) | {ugfl) | (MSL):  (ft) | {MSL)
Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.

b = Quantity of uaknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

¢ = Diesel with silica gel clean-up.

d = Insufficient sample available for reanalysis.

e = The sample chromategraphic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s;
f = Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).

g = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value Is estimated.

Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-6 surveyed March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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SHELL WEELLHEAD REPAIR FORM
(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)
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SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)
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SHELL SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
Client f‘;lqr“ Date_ o] =)

Site Address % 1 {’/A } “fvm f? gmof fﬂ{ chJvf r/)

Job Number O 706 o | 7“"/'( o TechnlclanA ,4,1/,»,— i 146{;/; %\

Site Status \SL\{ [ / Branded Station  VacantLot Other

" Inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - ait wells on Scope Of Work
Inspected { Cleaned Compeonents - all other identifiable wells
Inspected site for site investigation & site remediation related trip hazards

Completed all outstanding BLAINE Welthead Repair Order(s)

KOROR

Completed Shell Welfhead Repair Form{s)

Inspacted treatment / remediation system compound for security,
cleanliness and appearance

Inspected vacant lot for signs of habitation, hazardous materials or
terrain, overgrown vegetation and security

Visually inspected site drums for condition and proper [abeling

Unresolved deficiencies identified - "Notice of Deficient Condition”
form(s} complated

L OO O

@

NA
(_ o

NIA

1A

{

“E:J

g

Notes

PROJECT MANAGER ONLY

—
Checklist Reviewed ;rﬁinj ;;/[— Notes
initialBa'e
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SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR FORM
(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)
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fell 1D EH AR clare ylaotzelicldffid]|ecs & E8g | Esg
el 1D ar 3-8/ 3|31} 8 osldgl-{z|]3% ﬁg - 2Yl=z= a - Egad
sosorptionof | FER 2 | 21 S SR B S| E|S 82222 "Jﬁ sefl £ EEs | Eges
- = & k E 3 k- - [}
Incation) 2Rl E [ S| x || 8L~ | 8|28z S||2H|ES 7 gle | £haa
e | S L v \I\ L |
Netes: 1 i A L
6K (el Gj A Sed) byobedh
T ; ) .
wWell box lype f size: }&\ ns o l!.-!atﬁnals usad: 5¢ <l *U s‘c,e;
] >(

K

—

S r

JMW’Q Netas: S en dipraned _ . \
Well bax tyr:!ei size: ( C;{ ! < ek v/ Matesnals used: L w'l é P ,
o (| X , XI M 1 ol
s W“--.b’ Notas: [b o rzal il OO —'h/! Pf 4 I'A‘fl? . 4 (JJL hés vy rl.ﬂ ﬁﬂbl Ibh{"
WWell box lyp2 { size: 0!.\ b ‘; pﬁ c’() J Hatnnas usﬁﬁ[r{ f,\Lﬂ 6(!( . ) l“}
[T

fr w4

Notes:

Wel box lype / size:

Materizls used:

X

nqbv~59

'
Nolss:

YWell box type I siza:

Haterials used:

prtne =

N{

L

Nales:

_ (,‘y"ﬁm nd)t “&
Iy

" A
fbalb g0 '\aa J,;qlnf féf‘p

Well box type / size:
Pt

: 7 {
Materials used: L:J S?L\ , 9“ LJ’l,.é

=)

K

Natas:

No Tan

'Well box type / stza:

T E oo

Matgnals usad:

S A7 TECH SEAVCES NG

SN 0S5 EACRAMENTO

LIS ANGELES Zan DESD BEATSLE Ave SRR T




SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR FORM
(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)
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| WELL GAUGING DATA
S
Project # 071 0(% 5 8L pye D(,/a r/a“i Cliet SHEZL {

sie hAAN_Sqin RAMHN R‘?-; DYBLIA, (A

we Depivia | of - [immisiles o
e | time |y | O [t @ofLiouath oy || ooy | 106 | nos
Mw -] 0949 | H ofgj_ 26.60 | TpC
Min Lot ] 4 26. 54| 24. 80
Mw -2 10925 | 4 | 23.60 | 2434
M-y | 0853 4 24,32 |26.55
[ Mw-Llog20] 4 2772|2550
M~ 5|0%8 | 4 2877 1285Y
p 77| Ary 7850
Mw=3oii2 | 4 25, 17 |23 .30
MW-9J0aZa | 4 m 7%.90
MW -19095 | 4 204 |29.4%
Mw- B2 | 2 chry |28 4% | Y

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTC 10§ ARGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE viww bilanetech com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # (5 Fo 2 Gl d,

Site: F 752 S F5—

Sumpler: 9&,

Date: 6'/45,"/{:5"7

Well LD M -

Well Dmmete: 2 3 @ 6 2

Total Well Depth {TD); 2.¢.460

Depth to Water (DTW): C{" (v

Depth to Free Product:

et
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: f\-'c\‘ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -

Bailed\
Disposalie Bailer

[rurge Method:

Suarnpling Method:

Positive Ainisplacement Extraction
Electric Submdrggble Other
Other L B
Well Diamerer  Mpfnlice _ WelllHaneer  Mullipter. ~
. b 004 4 IL&3
C {Gals)X - . Gals, + e b° 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caloulated Vohsne A 0.7 Orlter radivs” " 0163
Cond. Turbidily
Time Temp('F)|{ pH {mS or p8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observalions
/A/ff’f'/ / Znd :;/ — (l"!"{»}z}?/ He =Y T2 [
Did well dewajer?  Yes  No Gallons actyally evacualed:
Sampling Date:\ Sampling Tune: \)ept h 10 Water:
Sample 1.D.: Laboratory:  S1 Omer .
Analyzed for: TPH-G\EQ“EX MTBE TPH-D Othen
ER 1.D. (if applicable): \ S Duplicate LD. (if applisable):
Analyzed for:  1PH.G BTEX M}F TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: \ "E Post-prge; \ =
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \ mVv Post-purge; mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 9511

{B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # O706405 501

{
Fig

Sitew gt 7SI

Sampler:

SC

v
Well LD A -T

Date: 4 /g’r/a;i’
3 (3) 6 8

Well Diameter: 2

Total Well Depth {TD}; 2.6. £0

Depih to Water (DTW): 26 §¢

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product {feet):

“"‘\"} - .
Referenced to: {5\-’6} Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): V&I HACH
— , -
DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purze Method:  Baler ‘ Watena Samnpling Methad: Builer
Disposable Railer Peristaliic Disprosable Baiter
T Irosstive Ade Displacement Exiraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other Dedicated Fubing
Giher: e
Wedl Diameter Muldplise  Well Dianergr . Mileplier.
1" A 4" .63
. (GQ]S) X et s Gals. 2,: {LEE & }‘4;.‘ 1. .
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Caleoloted Yolume 3 037 Other Tadias " 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time [Temp 'F) pH (mS or us) (NTUs) Gals. Removed - Observations
= A 7’71&-01‘/ 7);7 7[& pr&;g fﬂ/ﬁ,f/ - ﬂﬂﬁé/ﬂ_ %) fd%r‘/gyt-, Lok %p_/‘
- -.0‘ - L. / 3
= {nasellicend widesr - yanble] A spmplt
- i [

No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date:

-\‘\\Sa}:npling Time:

Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: T~ Laboratory:  STE  Other__
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

Tisnex

ER 1.D. (if applicable):

Duplicate LD, (if applicable}:

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: -
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: )
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-pure: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 070605 -S4 Site: Y754 57/5

Sampler: .¥{_ Date: 6 / 4§76 7

Well 1D.: M/ -3 Well Diameter: 2 (1) 6 38

Total Well Depth (TD): 24, 3% Depth to Water (DTW): 23, §t7

Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feat):

Referenced fo: v ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

: p—

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 2 2.

Parge Method:  Baifer Waleyma Samplinpg Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic DHaposable Builer
Positive Air Disptacement Extraction I’ump Extraction Port
Electrie Subjoersible Oter Dedicated Tubing

Othee: 0
Well Diznerer . duliiplice _ Welk Disneter. Mullipisr
1" 004 4 [1X:5
035 aox D = LOS eus || ¥ wsw e
1 Case Volume Spnufﬂi Volumes  Calculated Voluine ? b Crher caiuaT 0463

~t

i L

.

Time  [Temp (B3l i (mg?d' T(ur;%:)y Gals. Removed Observatipns
1220 | Ko | 708 678 | 625 | — | O prop
%mvdb*%ﬁm:&e blrt vell o) @~

v el L ) - 2denz
[ T w- 2402, Jidble Ao —Fﬁk@‘n@f%'ﬁW/qe/
—amle. due. Jes | Bek- ol rechdize

“T&  No

[3id well dewaier? /

Gialions actually evacuated:

\J < |

Sampling Date: é[%? Sampling Time: ( 7—% Depth to Water: Z-‘{]LC’S’

Sample [.D.: M

Laboratory:

STL Olllug/&ﬂ%/uﬁe‘

Analyzed for: ﬁ{\g@ MTBE

H-D Othcr:_@ @{\jtfl};
— f' ¥ f

Fin

EB 1L.D. (if apphcabie) @

Duplicate 1.D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for:  TPH-G  BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreg'd);  Pre-purpe: mVY Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., S5an Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 0] 060 S— SL-

Site: 17545995

Sampler: S L} WN)TA’

Date: ﬂé;/t‘) SH/D‘?

welt 1.D: Mw - H

Well Diameter: 2

3 @) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 26- 53

Depth to Water (DTW); 24, 7%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness ol Free Product {feat):

Referenced to: (’ﬁ{f/ Grude D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
DT'W with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 ?f g
Purge Metusd: Bailer ' Waterra Sampling Method: - < Bailer
Bisposable Batler Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacemdnt Extraciion Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submeryible Onber Dudicated Tubing
Other: S,
. Welldtamena . hielipticr . Weli Dizmeles . Wiudlinlize
j v 0.04 4 — X5
1*'Lj(anl}\ e - 47 - e SN
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleudated Valume - 07 Other Eacis”? 0403
Cond. Turbidity

Tinme Temp ("FY | pH (mS m-ff,(@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Ohservations
15 [CSele-i9 975 | 757 | 9| ol

WELL DiEwAfeRrED oT 2 6al.| 2= DTW=2S.42
2% 6124687 929 |ziwo | = (CGgre

Did well dewater? ﬁc;) No Gallons actually evacuated:

2
Sampling Date: & /g“/0 - Sampling Time: {Z£Z~5  Depth to Water: c?f‘?éf/a
: L2 2L

Sample 1D MW "‘f

Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE @
o — "

Laboratory:  STL  Other (AL 3cezncr

Other: K YS

EB 1.D. (if applicable): © e  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for:  tPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other :
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purpe: " Post-purge: A,
O.R.P.(if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




- SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 070404 - 501

Site: 756579 5

SL

Sampler:

Date: ;,’"/5/0 7

Well LD.: Ml -5

2

Well Diameter:

3 @

6 §

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.€. %0

Depth to Water (DTW): 2 772

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feat):

Referenced to:

Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd):

Y5

HACH

DTW with §0% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]): 2.7, 55

e

Purge Method: - Builer Walera Sampling Method: { Bafler )
Disposabte Bailer Peristaltic Dispozable Bailer
Positive Alr Displacement Exteaction Pump Extraction Pest
Electric Submersible Other k Dedicated Tubing
Other: ot oot e
MWLMMEMLML&L
I 0.4 .63
Q_'S (Gals) X 3 L - 5 _... Gats, h - uts 6' : i J
I Case Yolume Specified Velumes  Caleulated Yolume ; 437 Other adiny Y06
Cond. Turbidity
Tine Temp ("F) pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(’}(?‘53_/ &65 lé,/@ ZC07 67 2L preprae <im
LY ‘J
_?/éffﬁﬁ‘;?%a)%“ a@(;‘* de/ :? f@%t«@rb
N YO0l hedde 0 /::,wdq i — 258 20
(120 | Dr- 28/s”_ ynable Jodgke podtrvee
‘mfé’/ e 9,[5 /;?GL c»—[ﬂ {&JL;@/‘E:{

Did well dewater?

No Gallons actually evacuated:

< N

Sampling Date: £ /%7‘5‘1;111111115 Time: / 2O Depth to Water: 2832260

Sample 1L.D.: ﬁ?W

=

Laboratory:

STL Otl;erc%z g_f-fé?ncfc?

Ef/ﬁ?ﬁ) OEJIL@CVC)

Analyzed for: TG ZATER ) M7
S

EB LD. (if applicable):

@ Duplicate L. D (if applicable):

Tone

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ] Post-purye; "
O.R.P. (if req'd} Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 070406 -SL A _Sites 975€5 995
Sampler: Si. Date: (/5”/9 7
Well LD.: AW~4 Well Diameter: 2 3 (# 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD); 2.8.5 5 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.5.77
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; (PvQ e D.0. Meter {if req'd): vsl HACH
PTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Waler Column x .20} + DTW} 26,33
Purge Method: « Batler Waterra Sampling Method; ~ Dailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispasable Bailer
Positive Air Displaceinent Exvwaction Pump Extraction Pont
Electric Submersible Other : Dedieated Tubing
Other: TR
. Weoli Domete__ Mutuplier___ Well Dameter Malliplicr
i a4 S 1153
LS x> - BH e || o1o - o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Yolume N 437 Otlser sudins” * G163
. Cond._ Turbidity-
Time Temp (F) | pH (m8S or @ (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
e | 66.6 |6.65] 2570 | Mwo i ¢ clowty [l1 4
i1 52 6";7 é.? ?72‘”0 \;"ida& 3#6 2 te
' LJ@ ’/ 0*((: w‘.u"]s-;{e{/ a&"/““ 4, 5 &G ¢ f
S J
Iqo? | 66.C 16.75 9L ( 32 A cler
Did well dewater? C{% No Gallons actually evacnated: 3.4
Sampling Date: 5/ﬁ/d7 Sampling Time: ! L{[ 2 Depthto Water: Q . '2 D_
Sample 1.D.: AV . Laboratory:  sTL  Oher CAL Scrence
Analyzed for: 6;1) G";E\} MTBE rmb oter: OXY S
| T T
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for:  TPH-G  RIEX MIBE TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "Ey Posl-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge mV Post-puree: ' my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL YWELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 070404 ~5i 1 Site:- $7%4 5715
Sampler: S L  |Date: g/ /0 >
Well LD.: Mb/-7 Well Diameter: 2 3 (%) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2_ ¢, 50 Depth to Water (DTW): ol /4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: é_gd Girade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT]:
Putge Method:  Bailer Waterra : Sumpling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Perisialtic - Disposable Bailer
e Pasiive Aor Displzeement Extraction Pump T Extraction Pon
Electric Subuiersible Oher Dedicated Tubing
: Oiher: o o
el Digmetrz Mullipitr . Well Dianeter Mullislies.
b PRI ey T -1: U’[}'} 4 {Ijhi
o GasYX “ L Gas T o ¢ L
{ Casz Volume Specified Yolunes  Calenlated Volume - (.37 Osher tedies” * 1o
Cond. Turbidity .
Time Temp ("Fy | pH (ns or uS) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Chservations
il LI/E’// 4 /fﬁtf ™ Uﬂf‘lﬂfﬁ ;’20 _Pf)_,sﬂf?/f;
Wi !
Did Wethdewater?  Yes  No QGallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: Sampling Time: Depth to Water:
Sample [.D.: | \ahorﬂtory: STL  Oiler
Analyzed for;  TPH-G BTEX MTBE 1PH-D OM |
. . @ - . -
EB L.D. (if applicable): M Duplicate [.12. (1?:1;)[)%51?);\
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D  Other : .
D.Q. {if req'd): Pre-purge: E Post-purge: TR
O.RP.{if req'd):  Pre-purge: A mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., $an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 070605~ SL.1 Site: }7565215

Sampler; %L 3 N N;T \/ Date: {/5/5 7

WeHl.D.:MWI -—?\ ’ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 28-§0 Depth to Water (DTW): 25,1/

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced fo: (ﬁ\-’ Grade 12.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥Si HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 25,70
Purge Method: =Builer Walerma Sampling hMethod: - Bai[ér
Disposable Builer Pernstaftic Phisgovable Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exfraction Pornt
Elecinc Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
COrther: e, _
PWell Izwerpe  Mubinlier . ek IMamseer . Maltinlier,
X = A P 044 ¥ 363
Z: f.{._.__(Gals.} x .2 = _ ol Gas | 7 e ¢ S
1 Cuse Volume Specified Volumes  Caleplated Volume ¥ uaT Hikes radias” " 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01‘;{1’8‘)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
loq"-i éﬂ"? ?,0] ?LleaD 8;7 2—,"‘ C’I?VJti/éfl}lgﬁ
1056 |66 1€.75 17335 >{000 4. ¢ W
110|665 16721 923.0 > 1000 7.2 Mo
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 7.2

Sampling Date: 6'/5‘/07 Sampling Time: [54¢70  Depth to Water: 25 L 2

Laboratory:  STL  Other CAL Sebin®

Sample L.D.: M= Y

Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE PH-DJ Other: ORYS

EB 1.D. (if applicable): “ Duplicate 1., (if applicable):

Fime
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D  Other

D.0. (if req'd):

Fre-purge:

mey
L

Post-purge:

mng,
4

OR.P. (il req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

myv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B0() 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: O70605 -5, 4 Site: 975€ 5975
. - S
Sampler:  S'L Date: 6,/5 ;07
Well LD.: i~ 7 | Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (ITD): Z§. X0 Depth to Water (DTW): 2§, 7 2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (rve) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): St HACH
p—

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Prrge Methad: -Builer Waterra Sampling Method: Baiter

Disposable Bailer Peristaliie Disposable Bailer
e DG IVE AE Djsplacement Extrociion ————— . Estrpction Port

Electric Submersible Other__ Dedicated Tubing

Other: e e
Wil Diamerer Mullipler . Well Diameter  budliclies.
. I 004 4" (.65

I - Gals l > AT & 147

1 Case Yolum Si;géiﬁ‘;(l Volumes  Caleulated Volume il v Oihee radius” * (1163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F}y{ pH (mS or ns) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observalions
N:if‘ Lrigvih wa'fc‘:f‘ o | Samp /d, off puiyc
}‘) } 1 1 T
/V‘{? A Mg S

Bidwelldewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: \\@mlmg Time; " Depth to Water:

Sample LI.: \g}bomtmy: STL  Other o

Analyzed for:  TPB-G  BIEX MTBE TPH-D Oilh

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D.\(H‘npjglicahle}:
Analyzed for;  TPILG BTEX MIBE TPH-D Ofher \
.0, (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h, Posl-purge: x\\ "
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: ' \ mv

Biaine Fech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 070605 -S¢L L

Site: ?75\55‘7 75

Sampler:  SL. Date: § /j“ o 7
Well 1D.: /- [0 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2§.6 & Depth to Water (DTW): 2¢. ¢ 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 26,41

Waterta Sompling Method: Z— Builer

Purge Method: ™~ Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Peristallic
Extraction Pump

Brisposable Dailer
Extraction Port
1Yedicated Tubing

Other: . o
Voell Diameter  Muliplier |, ¥ d]mdﬁpsi'LJTJlmﬂ.hm
: it DAl 4 (.65
,GM/[ dGax S 4’5/ Slgas | =2 e @ tar
1 Case Volume Specified \’nlumt'::, Calculated Yolume 3 n37 Crhier cadivg” * 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Tiune Temp {"F}| pH {mS 0?6);) (NTUs) G:li& lemoved Observaiions
N e .

Y7 CGC bl "4?() Ziouo ( Drfwuﬂfvn‘l-'? L(:'w
\\:c—% G)cp(p (-] 1 [{}(}0 >f000 ; (_l i Iy
e / | cenaftres Ed BES
R . S~
[F2568,6 1671985 | goe oy

Hd well dewater?

Yes)

'Nu

Gallons actually evacuated:

AN

Sampling Date: 0(&/&3"%)"7 Sampling Time: /%7‘:;‘“ Depth to Waler: (;4,7 ] "f

Sample ID; MIN - T0 Laboratory:  STL Other_éﬂ’fv SCff:NCF‘

Other: (() KL/ S

Analyzed for: (T (f’;%“{nq PH-D/
e

EB L.D. (if applicable); " Duplicate [.D. (1fapp]1cabi e}

Tene

-
L]

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MIBE TPH-D Othen
.0, {if req'd): Pee-purge: - ", Post-purge; T
O.R.P. {ifreq'd}:  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BYS #: /AU f

Site: 5?795 gg?

-Samplerzét..-

Dutes /500 7

Well LD.: Ml =1

6 8

Well Dmmetcr m 4

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.8, 1§

Depth to Water (DTW): o7 ¢,

Depth to Free Product: ___

Thickness of Free Product (f‘é‘?:{):

HACH -

Referenced to: e Grade D.0. Meter {if req'd): val
R
DTW with 80% Recharpe [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: %\
Furye Me!%:' Bmlcr Sampling Method: Bailer

osable Bailer
" PositiveAjr Displacement
Eleetric Subnidegi

~ Exiraction P
Other .

Dishosable Bailer
Extratjon Posy

Other: o _

Well Dz dﬂ___h_lm_l_d_ﬁdlmulmm:___m]} ul it

o 041 4 .65

CGaAsyX = oG T o6 ¢ A

1 Case Volumz Spectﬁcd Voluines Latuﬂﬂted Voluige - St Oibes sadius” 11143
Cond. Tarbidity
Time Tcmp{ )| pH {mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals, Removed | Observations
Mﬁ// oA :?: == &fﬁ?b@z‘;‘r@ ol mf?::é

Yes

Wo

Did well dewalter?

Gallons aclyally evacuated:

Sampling Date:

Samypling Time:

\Depth to Water:

\

Sample 1D

Laboratory: E‘XL Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTRE 1TRH-D.

\

Olher:

© e\

EB LD. {if applicable);

Duplicate LD. 1f1kphcahle)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE

TPH- ix

Other:

D.C. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: \ T Post-pigrye: "E
O.R.P. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: \f'an Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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June 15, 2007

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
07-06-0595
8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/8/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Don Burley
Project Manager
. CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD 1D: 93LA0830
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CA-ELAP |1D: 1230




Page 2 of 18

alscience s e

P

i _nvironmental Anaiytical Report

&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: D6/08/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Wark Order No: 07-06-0595

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: , EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 1 of 2
L.ab Sample Date Date Date

Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D

M2007 070611801 -

Client Sample Number Number

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Sifica Gel freatment prior fo analysis.

Parameler Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 230 50 i ugfl.
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyi 81 68-140

MW L . 07-06-05952 :

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior fo analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE ual hits
TPH as Diesel 97 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Conteol Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 112 68-140

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected o Silica Ge! treatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 150 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny 100 £68-140

a7 o70611501

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does nat match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard, Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon{s) in the sample was based upon the spacified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 2200 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Limits Quat
Decachiorobiphenyt 117 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Faclor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 18

=
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 06/08/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-0595
San Jose, CA95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Lab Sample )
N Matrix Instrument

Client Sample Number

3 06M1/07

Page 2 of 2
Date Date '
Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
| 06/12107 070611B0Y

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL- DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 120 50 i ugll
Surrogales: REC (%) Controf Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 111 68-140

0 e e 4 sty o oroeriBer

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Pararneter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel i20 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorchiphenyl 102 68-140

Parameter

TPH as Diese!

Sureogates:

Decachlorobiphenyi

Result RL DFE Qual Units
ND 50 1 ugfiL
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
101 68-140

RL - Reporting Limif

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 4 of 18

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ~ 06/08/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595

San Jose, CA 95112-1106 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA F’age 10f 2

Lab Sample Date _ Date Date
Client Sample Number __Number Collected _ Malrix _Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Bateh 1D
s V005951 060S07 Adusous GG1T  08IS0T 060807 070s08B0t |

Parameter Result RL
TPH as Gasoline ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 38-134

DE ual nits
1 ug/L
Qual

. 06I05107_ Aquoous’ - G

MW-6

Parameter Resuli RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 82 38-134

M0

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 82 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Limits Quial

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 84 38-134

70608501

Parameter Result RL
TPH as Gasoline ' ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%)  Controf Limits

1.,4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 38-134

DF Qual Units
1 ugfl
Qual

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilulion Facler

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 18

Nurmber _

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/08/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 2 of 2
. Lab Sample Date ) Date Date

Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

. 07-06:05955

Collected

070608801

6/09/07

MW—& .....
Parameter Result RL
TPH as Gasoline ND 50
Surrogates. REC (%) Control Limits
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 82 38-134

- 06/05/07. Aqicous . GG11.

Parameter Result RL
TPH as Gasoline 62 50
Surrogates: REC (%)  Confro! Limits
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 84 38-134

Qual . Units

DF Qual
1 ugil
Qual

Method Blank

Parameter Result RL

TPH as Gasoline ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limils
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 74 38-134

DE Qual Units
1 ug/L.
Qual

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 6 of 18

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 06/08/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 1 of 3

L.ab Sample Date Date Date
Client Sample Number Numbsr Collected ~ Matrix Insirument  pranared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MwW3. e 7-06-0595-1 6/05/07  Aqueous GCIMS F 3107 . 06113/07 - 070613L01

Comment(s): -Results were evaluaied to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" flag.
Parameter Resut  RL MDL  DBF Qual Parameter Resull  RL MDL  DE Quag
Benzene ND 0.50 018 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.38 1.0 0.23 1 J
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 9.2 1
Tolusne ND 1.0 0.23 1 Biisoprapyl Ether {DIPE) ND 20 0.39 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.48 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 20 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual  Swrrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 102 74-140 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 74-146
Toluene-d8 99 B88-112 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene

Comment(s): -Results were evalualed to the MDL, concenfrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL OF Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1.1 1.0 0.23 i
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 9.2 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Diisopropyi Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 i
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.46 i
o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 2.0 0.50 i
Suricgales: REC (%) Control Limils Qual  Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 101 74-146
Toluene-d8 98 88-112 1,4-Bromofluarcbenzene 95

MW0

Comment(s):

Parameter Result RL MDL
Benzene ND 0,50 0.19
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0,27
o-Xylens ND 1.0 0.17
Surregates: REC (%) Control Limits
Dibromoflucromethane 101 74-140
Toluene-d8 99 88-112

DF

—_ e

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME)
Surrogales:
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
1.4-Bromefluorobenzene

Qual

Quat

-Results were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* flag.

Resuylt RL MOL DE Qual
1.3 1.0 0.23 k|
540 10 9.2 i
ND 20 0.39 1
ND 2.0 0.46 k|
ND 2.0 0.50 1
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
100 74-146
96 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Date Received: 06/08/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 2 of 3
Lab Sampte Date . Date Date
Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Baich 1D

Number

Client Sample Number

06105107 Agueous

06114107 070613102

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated io the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1, Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.55 1.0 0.23 1 J
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Teri-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 8.2 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 1
pim-Xylene ND t.0 0.27 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.46 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.47 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 2.0 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits uat
Dibromoflucromethane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 74-146
Toluene-d8 99 88-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene

Comiment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Paramcter Result RL MDL DF Qual Paramster Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.48 1.0 0.23 1 J
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 290 10 9.2 1
Teluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Dilsopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 1
phm-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 0.46 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1 Ter-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME}) ND 2.0 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Limits Qual Surrogates: REC {%)  Cantrol Limits Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 103 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-c4 103 74-146
Tcluene-d8 99 88-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94 74-110

07:06.05%. g VG407 070102

Commeni{s): -Resulls were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are gualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDE DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0.19 1 Methyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1.4 1.0 0.23 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 1
pim-Xvlene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 0.48 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 240 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Central Limits ual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Quat
Dibromoflucromethane 102 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 74-146
Toluene-d8 99 88-112 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: D6/08/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: (7-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82G0B
_ Units: ug/L
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 3 of 3
Lab Sampte Dale Date Date
Collected Prepa_re_d

Client Sample Number

88-112

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 0.9 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tet-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 0.39 1
p/im-Xylene ND 1.0 0.27 L Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND 20 0.46 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 i Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibsomofluoromethane 98 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 74-146

74110

98

99-1¢

Comment(s): -Resulis were evaluated 1o the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDI. but < RL, if found, are qualified with a " flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 019 1 Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.23 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 9.2 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 0.39 1
pim-Xylane ND 1.0 0.27 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 046 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME}) ND 2.0 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limils Qual
Dibromafltoromethane 105 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 104 74-146

Toluene-d8 99 88-112 1,4-Bromoflucrebenzene a5 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Facter Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _Eajsc:ence |
ﬁgnvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc. .
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 06/08/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA B030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA i
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sampie 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed - Number
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
67 04 68-122 2 0-18

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5404 +

CL - Control Limit

RFD - Relative Perceni Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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=" _glsc:ence
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
iy aboratories, Inc. ‘
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 06/08/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPRA 82608
Project 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
) Date Date MSAMED Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Maitrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Numbaer
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene jet:) 98 88-118 1 0-7
Carbon Teirachloride 111 108 B67-145 3 0-11
Chlerobenzene 100 100 88-118 1 0-7
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 1] k) a6-116 2 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 99 101 70-130 2 0-25
Toluene 101 101 87123, 0 0-8
Trichloroethene 117 99 76127 16 0-10 4
Vinyl Chioride 89 88 69-129 1 0-13
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 98 101 71-131 4 0-13
02 108 36-168 8 0-45
101 100 81-123 0 0-9
98 98 72-126 i 012
98 99 72-126 2 012
101 53-149 4 0-31

Teri-Butyl Alcohol {TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Ter-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

97

CL - Contro! Limil

FAX: {714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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alscience ‘
&= _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 06/08/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 85112-1105 Preparafion: EPA 5030B
_ Method: EPA 8260B
Project 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
, Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 a7 88-118 1 0-7
Carbon Tetrachioride 96 a8 67-145 2 0-11
Chlorobenzene 101 100 88-118 1 .07
1,2-Dichlorobenzene a7 97 86-116 o] 0-8
1,1-Dichloresthene 96 88 70-130 2 0-25
Toluene 100 99 87-123 1 0-8
Trichloroethene 94 94 79-127 0 0-10
Vinyl Chioride 93 94 69-129 i 013
Methyl-t-Buty! Fther (MTBE) 89 93 74-131 4 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcehol (FBA) 80 88 36-168 9 0-45
a7 97 81-123 1 0-9
93 93 72-128 1 012
92 94 72-126 2 012
74 79 53-149 7 0-31

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethancl

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: _ EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date Date LCSALCSD Batch’
Quality Q.c.nj.trol Sample_!D Instrument __F_’__repared Analyzed Nu_mber _
1099-12-330-226 BT 06107
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC Cl. RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
96 96 75-117 0 0-13

Page 12 of 18

‘Parameter
TPH as Diesel

FAX: (714) 884-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Contro! Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

=

i#=m aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Regers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: . EPA 5030B
Method: ' EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
V Date Dale LCS/LCSD Batch
Quiality Corﬂ_r_ql_ Sample D Pre_paredx A_n a_!y_zed_ _ _N_umber
oz Tooowor oo omoeessor
Parameter |.CS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
101 101 78-120 0 0-10

TPH as Gasoline

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limi

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincotn Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 14 of 18

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation, EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared . Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 a8 84-120 1] 0-8

Carbon Tetrachoride 100 100 63-147 U] 0-10

Chtorobenzene 99 100 89-119 0 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 98 89-119 1 0-9
1,1-Dichloroethene 103 98 77125 5 0-16

Toluene 99 98 83-125 1 0-9

Trichlorogthene 94 95 89-119 1 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 97 96 63-135 1 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 102 101 82-118 1 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) i07 112 46-154 5 0-32

Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 101 102 81-123 i 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 101 74-122 1 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Msthyl Ether (TAME) a9 100 76-124 1 0-10

Ethanol 96 104 60-138 9 0-32

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Contrel Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grave, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-06-0595
San Jose, CA 95112-1106 Preparation: EPA 5030B
' Method: EPA 8260B
Project. 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date Date LCS/L.CSD Batch
CQuality Control Samplg ID Matrix Instrument Prepare_d Analyzed Number
| 0og:10:006:21,726 Aqueous | GCIMSF 06/13007 6/43/07 ‘o70693L03.
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 a8 B84-120 0 0-8
Carbon Tefrachloride 102 102 63-147 0 0-10
Chilorobenzene 100 100 89-119 1 0-7
1,2-Dichlorchenzene 98 a9 89-119 0 0.9
1,1-Dichloroethene 103 102 77-125 1 0-16
Toluene 100 100 83-125 0 0-9
Trichioroethens 95 96 89-119 1 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 28 97 63-135 0 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 101 82-118 2 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 94 98 46-154 5 0-32
101 102 81-123 1 0-11
97 99 74-122 2 0-12
96 100 76-124 4 0-10
88 88 60-138 0 0-32

Diiscpropyl Ether (EYPE)
Ethyl-t-Bukyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanaol

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Contre! Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

alscience
é‘invironmental
=4 aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  07-06-0595
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due fo a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated L.CS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

5
A
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5404 *

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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[ TA - Morgan Hill, California
O1a- Sacramente, California

[Z] ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES |

NAME OF PERSGN TO BILL: Denis Brown

] cHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES

91 7

[3 74 - Nastvifle, Tennessee ‘

5 6] 5| 81945

DATE: é'/f /d 7

W taiscience ] NETWORK DEV / FE \ [ BILL CONSULTANT ] l l
PAGE: of
O other IL_.l COMPLIANCE | ii:l RMT/CRMT J
[SAMPLING COMPANY: el COEE SITE ADDRESS: Straet and City State GLOBAL IDNO:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin CA |T0600159797
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TAT (STD 15 10 BUSINEES DAYS ] RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS) L] RESULTS NEEDED ]
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S work oroer # 07 - [0] [6]-

aberaloes, lne,

Cooler [ of |
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: laine fe DATE: 6 / gloF
TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. ﬁ % °CIR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cocler with wet ice. . Ambient temperature.

Ambient and-placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank. ' _ Initia): ﬁﬁ

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample{s): Cooler:s No (Not Intact}) : Not Present: . 1~

1 initial: {&

, 74
SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custedy document(s) received with samples................ _ W7 ooens
Sampler's name indicated on COC......... i i v
Sample container labei(s). consistent with custody papers..................... v’
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...............coccoeviieece. V0
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested....................... N
Proper preservation noted on sample [abel(s)..-. .o v oo ioe i s v
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ... v
Tedlarbag(s)freeofcondensatiori................................................... e s e

COMMENTS:




